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! IN the: central AOP^IWISTRATII'E tribiimal

PRINCIPAL BENCH

• NEU DELHI •

-X-K-Ji'

Q.A, 2164/1989 Data of decision g 08«02«l995

Hon'ble 3hri N, l/« Kri shnan , Acting Chairman

Hon'ble jmt.Lakshmi Sija7)in athan , l^embsr (3)

3hri \],R, Sagar
V son of Lata Sh.P.R. Sagar,

formerly posted as 0,3.D. in the
rank of Qy.Commissionar of Income Tax,
in the D/O Chief^Commis sion er of
Income Tax(Admn,) Ayakar Bhauan,
il.K. Road, 8ombay-400020
and currently residing c/o Sh.H.R,
Bharduaj, Advocate D-7,
Hauz Khas, Neu Delhi-110016

. . . Aop1icant
(By Ad'̂ 'ocatg S'-ri J.K.Bisaria)

• Vs.
I

1, Union of India, through
Secretary to uovt.of India,
Depi.t,of Rev enue, f'l i ni s t r y of F'inance,^ Nor.th Block ,Central 3ect t. ,N/Delhi .

• 2. Chairman ,
Central Board of Direct Taxes,
Ministry of Finance, Deptt.of Rauenue,
North Slock, Central 3ectt.,
Neui. Delhi-I

(By Advocate Sh^V,P.Uppal ) . . . HesDondents

ORDER

(Hon'ble Sf^t.Lakshmi Suaminathan, T'lember (3)

Applicant has filed this application und^r

Section 19 of the Admin istratiue Tribunals Act as he

IS aggrieved by the order rejecting his .renres entation

•dated 15.3.igag against his Spnipu Is ory' r at i r em en t

^ under 56(3) dated 19 .5.1 998( Ann exur e A-3)„
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2» The relevant brief facts are that the applicant

uorking as Assistant Comcnissio ner of Incometax at Bombay uith the

respondents uas compulsorily retired from service under F.R.56(3)

u.e.f. 20.5.8a. Applicant has challenged this order of compulsory

retirement in this application.

795/88, the applicgnt had challenged certain

adverse entries in his aCRs . In this Oft, judgement uas delivered

on 17.1,1 98 9 and the Same uas alloued. This order of the Tribunal

has become final.

4. In another Oa 1836/87, the applicant had challenged

his supersession in promotion from the post of Assistant Commissioner

of Income Tax to that2c°«"nissioner of Income Tax. The Tribunal vide

its order dated 18.9.1989 allowed the application and directed the

respondents to constitute a revieu DPC to reconsider the case of

the applicant, as certain adverse remarks have been expunged.
V

The respondents vide order dated 10.9.1992 promoted the applicant

as Commissioner of Income Tax u.e.f. 23.4.1986. The applicant sub

mits that since has been promoted as commissioner of Income Tax

after he uas compulsory retired from 29.5.1988, that order

of retirement has to be quashed.

5. According to the applicant since advers
s

^ entries have been expunged for all
purposes
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and ha has baen promotad as Commissioner ^ Inco

v/ida order dated 10.9.1992 u. 0.f. 23. 4. 1986, thara is

no material against thg applicant to justify his

compulsory ratirement from service u.a.f, 20,5,1988,

Tharafora, the main contant ion' of Shri S.K.Bisaria,

laarnad counsel for tha aoplicant in this application

y thatj: compulsor y retirgnnent order is malafide,. without

any substantial material and is tharefora, liable to

\

be quash 3d, Ha relies on the judgmant of S. achan dr a -f^-ai u

^ ^,t,ata of Drissq (1994) DT (5) paqa 459i and submits •that'•
since he has baen promoted uith effect from 23.4. 1986,

no compulsory ratirement ordar can b-3 passgd in 1988 '

idh ithe basisha record ' upto 31*3.1986, • I r ./

Respondents hav/a filed reply denying the above

Qoni: en t ion s. Shri V.PJJppal, Learned ' couns a"! fop the

' I ^ -
respondents submits that the events cited by tha

applicant- in this OA do not in any uay affect tha order

of compulsory ratirement. He submits that the Raviai.r

held on 9.11.90
operand subseqLent promotion of tha apolicant to tha

• \ • •

post of Commissioner of Iri'-.oma Tax uas done in

complianca uiith the orders' of the Tribunal, His conten-

. - tion is that uhile passing tba order ofi promotion

uj,3,f, 23.4. 1986, -the raspon^'snts took into account tha'

factors that uere existing at tha^ tims.' He Pur'-her
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ubrriits that thg^ dscision abo.u': the doubtfLil inhagrity

Df ohe aciplicant on tha rslsvan.t dat® i.s, 23.4.1986

had -not crystalissd and as such on thafdata tha

iSopon^^giiLS could not haua "^enied tha nrorfiotion'.to
on

thB•'applic.y^t-/this ground, ^^snondants hava also

contsndad that there is sufficient material on racard

to justify the compulsory ratirg^-nant ord?r nassad anains"

the apolicant. They submit that tha ord-r of compulsory

ra^irsmant u.a.f, 2ri„b.1Q88 uias passed on two qrounriiS

namely, doubtful inraprity and incomo at anca, Thtjsa facts

U3re tak=n in'-o --ccoun;- by the Scra^ninp Committee and

Considered
carafbllv//befora c-oniilgt'o conclusion for racomm anding

his immediate ratirament in oublic intarast, Rauieu

CofTimitt ee'̂ ti-e r aaf ter con'sidarad the r-^.comm and ations of
/

the Scr^soing Committee and also recomrnendad his"

compulsory retirement, °apr as ent a'" ion mada by tha

anoth sr

applicant uas again conaidarad by/.Rgpr 33 ^ -

Committaa which also cama to the conclusion *:h3t no

change in tha decision of 3cree-iing Committea and •'"he

uBV/ieu Committae uera raquired. as thara uas anough'

material on r ecord to justify the compul~ory ratirament

o? the anplicant in 1986,

In tha circLimstancas, learned counsel for the

respondents states that tha avernments made by the

applicant ara baseless and therefore, OA should be
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dismissed. On our dirsctians, Shri V. P.! lopal,

couns. 3.1 for ths respondents has also submitted the

orginal rscords of the OPC mseting h-^ld in Oct., 1986,

P'y and of the held on 9,11«S0 and the procsedings of£rt3ui3u 0PC£^3 ere 9ning Com.Tiittss and tha nrocBsdings

. held undar F.R. 56(3) (P.No. A-3201 1/5/85 -Ad \/T ,

File "io 32011/2/90 Act UI and ".No, Con/G/19 24r/\/in 80

(F 6011/5/8 8 V?.:L).

^3 have carefully considered th 3 a^gumants

of both ths learned counsel for ths oarties and

perused ths racards.

9« Tha hcreehing CommitteB held on 2ord

23rd 1 988 had r scommended on the materials

pl-acGd befora it that the applicant should bs

r sr. ir ad •under F.R.5 5.3-58 of the Pension Rules,

They have stated that they have examined the

A.C.R's of the last 5 years and the brief prepared

for the consideration of the Screening Committee and

the material, in support of the^brief before

making the recommendations, .In-the
for consideration of

brief note- prepared :£/ the S-creoning Committee,
n y%-

the analysis of five years n.CeRs 'been giuen^may be

sumnQrised as follows j

198 2-8 3 There: is nothing to comment upon ,
V 1 98 3-B4
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1984-85 Rated as 'Uery Good'

1985-8 6 Owerall performance rated as ' Uery Good'

The column relating to integrity uas left
blank by the Reporting Officer as the case

registered by the C.B.I, was then under

investigation.

20.8«198 6 to Rated as 'inadequate' and adverse comments
29.12.1 98 6 ^ ^

Were made about his integrity,

30.12.86 to His over-all performance Ugs rated as
31 .03.1987 ^

'Very Good'.

After considering the relvant record,

"the Screening Committee uas of the vieu that the applicant

had emerged as an Officer of doubtful integrity. The

Review Committee held on 25.4.1988 had also examined

the recommendations of the Screening Committee, aCRs and

the other relevant materials, including the brief prepared

for consideration of the Screening Committee. After

such consideration, the Revieu Committee had also

recoromended that the applicant should be retired under

FR 56—0 in the public interest, both an the grounds of

doubtful integrity and ineffectiveness. The contention

of the applicant is that since the Revieu D.P.C.

held on 9.11.1 990 in pursuance of the judgement of this

Tribunal dated 18.9.1989 had re-examined the character

rolls and assessed as 'Vary Good' ^ after also

considering the allegations of doubtful integrity and

incompetence considered by the Revieu Com-mittee and
/

recommended him for promotion to the grade of

Commissioner df Income Tax, the recommendations

made in 1988 by the Screening Committee and the

\
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Review Committee to retire him pre-maturely under F.R.56-3

cannot now be considered valid.

11. Ue have seen the relevant aCRs for the 5 years

considered by the 1985 OPC, i.e. from 1980-81 to 1984-85,
For the year 1.4.84 to 31.3.1985, against the column

'Integrity* the coraraent is »no complaint'j for the period
1.4.1 ^5 to 31.3.198 6, a9ii"st th© coluran 'Integrity'

a secret note uas attached referring to the FIR forwarded

by the 0.0. Jetter dated 26.11.1 985 and explaining as to

why this coluran has been left blank. The D.P.C. had

,/ earlier not recommended him for selection as Commissioner
of Income Tax in 198 6, This was challenged by the

applicant in G,A.No,i836 of 1987 (V.R. Sagar l/s. Union

of India and others) which Uas decided on September 18,198 9.

12. The Tribunal in its aforesaid judgement had

observed that for the years 1980»81 and 1984 -85 the remarks

were reviewed by the Reviewing Officer. During these two

years, the Tribunal observed that the Reporting Officer

gave the applicant 'Uery Good' in respect of Items pjo.9 and 10

respectively and 'good' in respect of Items No.4 and 8

respectively. It uas further observed that since the

criteria or yard-stick applied by the OPC in making the relevant

assessment and awarding the grade UaS not before it, the

Tribunal Was not in a positionto come to any conclusion as to

the basis on which the applicant uas given the grading'Good® by

the DPC notwithstanding that for two years he got 'Very Good' and

for one year 'Good'and for bthera 'Very'Goodreporting on many
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items by the reporting officers. It yas under these

circumstances that the Review DPC was ordered for

reconsidering the matter. The Review OPC uas held in

pursuance of the above order of the Tribunal on 9.11 ,1 990,

The G®B,X;. raid on the applicsnt^s house took place '

on 14.10,1985, which has been referred to iw the note of

the Reporting Officer on the integrity column on 21 .7,1 985,

The judgement of the Tribunal dated 18.9.1 939 in Oa 1836/87

refers to the ^CRs for 198 0-01 , 1981-82, 1983-84, 1984-85,

The DPC which had met earlier in September 1985 had

considered a list of 126 officers, where applicant was at

Sl.No.l1, against 42 vacancies of 1985 and he was assessed

only as 'Cood', In the note of the aeview QPC, mention has

been made to the judgement of the Tribunal dated 18,1,1989

and the reasons why the direction was given to the DPC to

reconsider the case of the. applicant »as if it was considering

case ason the date of the selection applying the same

yardstick/criteria as adopted for the selection made in 1 985,

The Review QPC has stated as follows-

"In compliance with the directions of the Hon'bla
Tribunal and keeping in view their observations,
the CofrtJiiittBe re-examined the character rools of

, Shri V.fJ. Sagar and assessed him as "Very Good",
On the basis of this assessment the Committee
recommended that the name of Shri \/,R,Sagar may
be included at S,Wo.8a below Shri T. S. Krishnamurthy
and above Shri C.U, Choure in the panel recommended
by the DPC which met on 23rd And 24th September,
1985 for promotion to the grade of Commissioner of
Income Tax

In the letter of the Ministry dated 4,6,90 addressed to

the UPSC for holding the Review DPC in the case of the

applicant, the background of the case has been given. It

is also stated that the applicant uas retired from service
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tsiidsr FR 55(3) in 1988 i#e« before the Reuiew OPC uJas held.

P§ra 5 of this letter reads as follous-

"In this connection, it may be mentioned that
Shr i Sagar uas earlier considered by the OPC
held on 23rd and 24th Sept ember, 1985 but his
name uas not included in the list of names
recommended for promotion. Housuar, his
integrity uas certified at that time. Thers-
fore, it may not be necessary to certify his
integrity again for carrying out the reuieu QPC
for September l 985. This position may plaase
be confirraedort

From the aboue facts, it is clear that Reuiau DPC

held in 1990 had recommended the applicant's case for

promotion to the post of Commissioner of Income Tax taking
i

into account the position regarding his integrity before

September 1985. Further, in accordance with rslsuant OOP&T

Instructions, the Review OPC lias to consider only the ACRs

of the applicant for the Same period of 5 years as yere

assessed by the earlier DPC held in 1985 for the purpose of

re-assessment as ordered by the Tribunal. In the facts

and circumstances of the case UBrare, therefore, satisfied

that in assessing the ACRs of the applicant for promotion

to the grade of Commissioner of Income Tax, the Revieu OPC

did not take into account the remarks of his doubtful

integrity recorded in Sulys 1986 as this has been reflected

in the ACR for the siiasequant period after 31.3»1985.

Therefore, the Review OPC could not have denied hira th©

promotion as commissioner of Income Tax on the ground of

doubtful integrity. This is a subsequent event* However,

this does not prevent the competent authority from exgmining

the entire records in 1988 when his case Uas taken up for

consideration under FR 55(3).
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14. Tha Screening committee and the Rev/iau Comraittee

uhich had examined his caSe for compulsory retirsment

under PR 56—J had considered the subsequent relevant

matarialSj including the aCRs for 1.4.1985 to 31.4.86 and

1*4.86 to 31.3.1987 wherein the columns on 'Integrity'

he had got the aboua referred to rsmatks, and that 'he

leav/es much to be desired and cannot be relied upon.*

is clear from the minutes of the meeting of these

Committeesthat the applicant had been recommended for
\

\ compulsory ratirement in public interest not only on

tha ground of ineffectiveness but also on the ground of

doubtful integrity, which is borne out by the facts.

15« In viau of these findings, ua are unable to agree

uith the contentions of the laarned counsel for tha applicant

that since tha Ravieu DPC recommended the promotion of the

applicant in 1990 u.e.f. 23.4.1 986^ being its recommandations

on all the ACRs and the records available placed before

them uhareb'y tha report of the CBI raid and reports in

ACRs regarding integrity^ his case cannot be taken up under

FR 56-3. Uhen the DPC and Review DPC met in 1985"

and November,1990. respectively, the relevant ACRs upto

1 984-85 only were seen, did not e^ontain any remarks
A /

regarding doubtful integrity of the applicant. Therefore,

vigilance clearance was not uithheld and the applicant

uss, therefore, given promotion at that time. Houever, uhen

tha Screening committee and the Reviau Committee met in 1988,

they had on the basis of tha materials placed bafora them

^ come to the conclusion to retire him in public interest not
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only on the ground of ineffectiveness but on the ground
of doubtful integrity. Therefore, even if it is con-feidared

that after nis promotion retrospectively from 23.4.86 as

Commissioner of Income Tax on the recommendations of the
Ravieu oPC in 1990, the ground of ineffectiveness ceases to

have effect the decision of the competent authority torstire
the officer pre-maturely under FR 56-3 on the ground of
doubtful integrity based on the records cannot be considered

as illegal or against the Rules or relevant instructions.

16* Shri s.K. Bisaria, learned counsel for the applicant
relying on the decisionof the Supreme Court in S. Rnmach.ndr;.

Raju's Case (supra) submits that since the applicant had

been promoted u.e.f, 1986 on the basis of a Review DPC held

in 1990 , the orderd^ compulsor y retirement pas sad against him

in 1988 u.e.f. 26fch Hay,1988 on the basis of the same reasons

Cannot be sustained and, therefore, the impugned order should

be sat aside. The decision of theSupreme Court in S. Ramachandra

Raju's case does not at all support the arguments of the

learned counsel. The Supreme Court helds

"It is thus settled lau that though the order of
compulsory retirement is not a punishment and the
government employee is entitled to d rau all retiral
benefits including pension, the government must
exercise its pouer only in the public interest to
effectuate the efficiency of the service. The de©d
uiood need to be removed to augment efficiency.
iJlLQ-grity in public service need to be maintained.
The exercise of pouer of compulsory retirement must
not, be a haunt on public servant but must act as a
check and reasonable measure to ensure efficiency
of service and free from corruption and incompetence•"

Acided^ •

From the above decision of the Supreme Court, it is clear

that the pouer to compulsory retire the government servant

can be exercised to ensure the efficiency and also to maintain

the integrity in public service. Both these grounds are equally
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important for any public saruice. Uhat is more important is

that the Review DPC held in 1 990 perused the aCRs upto 1984 -85

onlyj as it uas required to consider uhether the applicant uas

fit for promotion when his juniors uere promoted in April»l9B6,

The record perused by them is not the s gma as the record pertsed

in'1988 by the Screening and Revieu Coraraittees. The latter

Committees have seen records beyond 1984-85 and found that the

integrity of the applicant uas doubtful and hencq recommended

his premature retirement. In the facts and circumstances of

the case mentioned above, merely because the applicant got a
I

promotion in 1 986 by itself does not preclude the competent

authority from exercising the powers of pre-mature retirement

under FR 56-3 after consideration of the entire seru ice records

of the applicant and coming to the conclusion that he lacks

integrity. The ratio inS. Ramachandra Raju's pase thereforej

does not in any way assist the applicant, on the other hand

the decision supports the stand taken by the respondents.

17« For the reasohs given above, ue do not find any

legal infirmity in the impugned order compulsorily retiring

the applicant from service u.e.f. 20.5.1988. The application,

therefore, fails and is dismissed. No costs.

(Smt, Lakshmi SJaminathan)
Member (3)

/rk/

_L

(N.V. Krishnan)
Acting '^hgirman


